## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

### **Private and Special Laws**

OF THE

### **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-Sixth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION, DECEMBER 4-20

1933

Supplementary to Private and Special Acts of the Regular Session and Special Session of November 14.

[supplied from page 59 of volume]

of the civil service commission that said member is incapacitated for further useful service in said department.

Sec. 3. Exceptions. Nothing in this act shall be construed to prevent the voluntary retirement of any member of said department at the age of 60, and any member so retiring shall enjoy all the privileges now enjoyed by members of said department heretofore retired at the age of 60.

Approved December 15, 1933.

#### Chapter 93.

AN ACT Authorizing and Empowering the Register of Deeds for the County of Knox to Make a True Copy of Contents of Volume 24 and of Volume 30 of the Knox County Records of Deeds and to Certify that the Same Are True Copies of Said Records.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. True copy authorized of Knox county records of deeds. The register of deeds for the county of Knox is hereby authorized and empowered to make a true copy of the contents of volume 24 and of volume 30 of the Knox county records of deeds and to certify that the same are true copies of said records.
- Sec. 2. Same legal effect as original volumes. When said copies are so made and certified, the records contained therein and certified copies made therefrom shall be received in all courts of law with the same legal effect as those contained in the original volumes.
- Sec. 3. Compensation for services. The compensation for such services shall be fixed by county commissioners of said county, and upon an order approved by them shall be paid by the county treasurer.

Approved December 15, 1933.

### Chapter 94.

AN ACT Permitting the Building of a Bridge Between Southport and Capitol Island.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, many residents of Southport and Capitol Island are out of employment; and

Whereas, the following suggested project would furnish employment; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an

#### **CHAP. 95**

emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, now, therefore

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Bridge between Southport and Capitol Island, permitted. Notwith-standing any provisions of law to the contrary, the officers of the Capitol Island Association and Wilbur N. Grover of Southport are hereby authorized and empowered to construct and maintain a foot-bridge over tide water from the north end of the private way on Capitol Island to the east end of the private way of Wilbur N. Grover in Southport, the said bridge to be not less than 8 feet in width and 220 feet in length and 8 feet above mean high tide.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency created as recited in the preamble this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved December 15, 1933.

#### Chapter 95.

AN ACT to Provide a Town Council and Manager Form of Government for the Town of Baileyville, in the County of Washington.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Annual town meetings to be held. After the passage of this act annual town meetings shall be held in the town of Baileyville, in the county of Washington, on the 4th Monday of March in each year, and the voters shall then choose by ballot, as now provided by law, a moderator.
- Sec. 2. Officers; how chosen. At such meetings the voters shall choose by ballot a member or members of the council as hereinafter provided, who shall be inhabitants of the town, a town clerk, an auditor of accounts, and a member of the superintending school committee to serve for 3 years. The present members of the superintending school committee shall serve until the expiration of their present terms, and during the balance of their respective terms of office, together with the new member or members chosen in accordance with this act, shall constitute the superintending school committee of said town until all members of said committee shall have been chosen hereunder.

At the 1st meeting held under the provisions of this act, 5 councillors shall be chosen, as follows: 2 for the term of 1 year, 2 for the term of 2 years and 1 for the term of 3 years, who shall constitute the council; and